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() CUILLERE

DESCRIPTION

Les cuilleres sont utilisées pour la mesure et I'administration de préparations médicamenteuses.

Les cuilleres sont fabriquées par la société UNION PLASTIC par injection en matériaux plastiques conformes au contact alimentaire
et/ou a la pharmacopée européenne.

Certaines références peuvent étre colorées par I'usage d’un colorant alimentaire.

Les cuilléres sont utilisées selon la posologie indiquée par I'industriel pharmaceutique sur la notice accompagnant le médicament.
Prendre connaissance de cette notice avant toute utilisation. Elles peuvent étre a usage unique ou multiple pour un seul patient.

Le dispositif fourni doit étre utilisé avec le médicament particulier avec lequel il est inclus.

UTILISATION
Avant la premiere utilisation, il est fortement conseillé de laver la cuilléere manuellement a I'eau.
La cuillere doit étre utilisée dans un environnement permettant la lecture des graduations.

1. Lavage des mains avant chaque utilisation

2. Dosage :

- Vérifier que la cuillére n’est pas endommagée et bien nettoyée,

Quuvrir le flacon,
Verser |la préparation médicamenteuse dans la cuillére associée jusqu’au trait correspondant a la posologie indiquée.

3. Administration :
- Libérer le contenu de la cuillere dans la bouche du patient.
4. Nettoyage aprés utilisation :

Laver la cuillere manuellement a 'eau,

Rincer la cuillére a I'eau jusqu’a disparition des reliquats médicamenteux,

- Sécher la cuillére a I'air libre,

Ranger la cuillére avec son médicament au sein de sa boite dans un endroit inaccessible aux enfants.

INDICATIONS

Les cuilléres doivent étre utilisées selon le mode opératoire de I'industriel pharmaceutique et selon le médicament a administrer.

Ce dispositif médical est réutilisable jusqu’a la fin du traitement.

La notice d'utilisation devrait étre traduite en langues officielles du pays d'utilisation dans la notice du médicament.

Tout incident grave survenu en lien avec le dispositif devra faire I'objet d'une notification au fabricant et & l'autorité compétente de I'Etat
membre dans lequel I'utilisateur et/ou le patient est établi.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS

. Ne pas utiliser la cuillére si elle a été mal nettoyée ou détériorée.

. Ne pas utiliser la cuillere pour une autre application ou pour un autre médicament que celui associé.
. Ne pas utiliser pour I'administration dans d’autres orifices.

. La cuillere ne peut étre utilisée au-dela de la date de péremption du médicament.

DEGRE DE PRECISION DU DISPOSITIF MEDICAL
La précision générale de la cuillere est de +10% pour tous les volumes.

PRECAUTIONS D’EMPLOI

NE PAS UTILISER LE DISPOSITIF S’IL EST ENDOMMAGE.

La température de lavage ne doit pas excéder 50°C : ne pas laver au lave-vaisselle, ne pas faire bouillir.

Le produit doit étre utilisé par des personnes ne présentant aucune insanité d’esprit ou altération des facultés mentales et pouvant lire et
comprendre la notice d’instruction.

Tenir hors de portée des enfants.

Vérifier que 'emballage n’est pas endommagé.

CONDITIONS PARTICULIERES DE STOCKAGE

La cuillere doit étre conservée propre et séche dans I'emballage du médicament a une température entre 5°C et 50°C.
La cuillére doit étre éliminée en méme temps que le contenant du médicament avec les ordures ménageres, ou préférentiellement
rapportée au pharmacien avec toutes les boites entamées ainsi que les flacons pour une destruction appropriée.

INFORMATION DU FABRICANT

Premiere mise sur le marché : 1998
Date de derniére révision de la notice d'utilisation : Notice DT5 révision D 29/10/2020
Numéro de 'organisme certificateur d’identification du marquage CE : 0459

UNION PLASTIC SAS
ZA Robert, 43140 St-Didier en Velay — France |  Tél.:+33(0)4 71611309 | union-plastic@omerin.com 0459
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DESCRIPTION

Measuring spoons are used for measurement and administration of syrups.

Spoons are made by UNION PLASTIC by injection of plastic materials compliant with food contact and/ or European pharmacopeia.
Some references may be colored by the use of a coloring master batch food contact compliant.

The spoons are used according to the dosage indicated by the pharmaceutical manufacturer on the package leaflet attached to the drug.
Read this leaflet before use. Spoons can be single or multiple uses for a single patient.

The device provided should be used with the particular drug with which it is included.

USE
Before the first use, it is necessary to wash manually the spoon with water.
The spoon must be used in an environment allowing the reading of the graduations.
1. Wash hands before use
2. Dosage:
Check the property of the cups,
- Open the bottle,
- Put syrups drug into the associated spoon to the mark corresponding to the indicated dosage.

3. Administration:
- Release the contents of the spoon into the patient’s mouth.
4. Cleaning after use:

- Wash manually the spoons with water,

- Rinse with water until the remaining medical residues disappear,

Dry the spoon,

- Store the spoon with its syrups in its box in a place inaccessible to children.

INDICATIONS FOR USE

The spoons should be used according to the procedure of the pharmaceutical manufacturer and according to the drug to be
administered.

This medical device is reusable until the end of treatment.

The instructions for use should be translated into the official languages of the country of use in the package leaflet.

Any serious incident involving the device should be notified to the manufacturer and to the competent authority of the Member State in
which the user and / or patient is established.

CONTRAINDICATIONS

. Do not use the spoon if it has been badly cleaned or damaged.

. Do not use the spoon for another application or for any medicine other than the one used.
. Do not use for administration in other ports.

. The spoon cannot be used beyond the expiry date of the drug.

DEGREE OF MEDICAL DEVICE ACCURACY
The general accuracy of the spoon is + 10% for all volumes.

PRECAUTIONS OF USE

DO NOT USE THE DEVICE IF IT IS DAMAGED.

The washing temperature must not exceed 50°C: do not wash in the dishwasher, do not boil.

The product should be used by people who have no insanity of mind or impaired mental faculties and can read and understand the
instructions.

Keep out of children.

Check that the packaging is not damaged.

CONDITIONS OF STORAGE

The spoon should be kept clean and dry in the medicine's packaging at a temperature between 5°C and 50°C.
The spoon must be disposed of at the same time as the container of the drug with household waste, or preferentially return to the
pharmacist all the opened boxes as well as the vials for an appropriate destruction.

MANUFACTER INFORMATION

First placing on the market: 1998
Date of last revision of the instructions for use: Notice DT5 revision D 2020/10/29
Number of the notified body for the CE marking identification: 0459

UNION PLASTIC SAS
ZA Robert, 43140 St-Didier en Velay — France | Phone: +33 (0)4 71611309 | union-plastic@omerin.com 0459
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DESCRIPTION

Measuring spoons are used for measurement and administration of syrups.

Spoons are made by UNION PLASTIC by injection of plastic materials compliant with food contact and/ or European pharmacopeia.
Some references may be colored by the use of a coloring master batch food contact compliant.

The spoons are used according to the dosage indicated by the pharmaceutical manufacturer on the package leaflet attached to the drug.
Read this leaflet before use. Spoons can be single or multiple uses for a single patient.

The device provided should be used with the particular drug with which it is included.

USE
Before the first use, it is necessary to wash manually the spoon with water.
The spoon must be used in an environment allowing the reading of the graduations.
1. Wash hands before use
2. Dosage:
Check the property of the cups,
- Open the bottle,
- Put syrups drug into the associated spoon to the mark corresponding to the indicated dosage.

3. Administration:
- Release the contents of the spoon into the patient’s mouth.
4. Cleaning after use:

- Wash manually the spoons with water,

- Rinse with water until the remaining medical residues disappear,

Dry the spoon,

- Store the spoon with its syrups in its box in a place inaccessible to children.

INDICATIONS FOR USE

The spoons should be used according to the procedure of the pharmaceutical manufacturer and according to the drug to be
administered.

This medical device is reusable until the end of treatment.

The instructions for use should be translated into the official languages of the country of use in the package leaflet.

Any serious incident involving the device should be notified to the manufacturer and to the competent authority of the Member State in
which the user and / or patient is established.

CONTRAINDICATIONS

. Do not use the spoon if it has been badly cleaned or damaged.

. Do not use the spoon for another application or for any medicine other than the one used.
. Do not use for administration in other ports.

. The spoon cannot be used beyond the expiry date of the drug.

DEGREE OF MEDICAL DEVICE ACCURACY
The general accuracy of the spoon is + 10% for all volumes.

PRECAUTIONS OF USE

DO NOT USE THE DEVICE IF IT IS DAMAGED.

The washing temperature must not exceed 50°C: do not wash in the dishwasher, do not boil.

The product should be used by people who have no insanity of mind or impaired mental faculties and can read and understand the
instructions.

Keep out of children.

Check that the packaging is not damaged.

CONDITIONS OF STORAGE

The spoon should be kept clean and dry in the medicine's packaging at a temperature between 5°C and 50°C.
The spoon must be disposed of at the same time as the container of the drug with household waste, or preferentially return to the
pharmacist all the opened boxes as well as the vials for an appropriate destruction.

MANUFACTURER INFORMATION

First placing on the market: 1998
Date of last revision of the instructions for use: Notice DT5 revision D 2020/10/29
Number of the notified body for the CE marking identification: 0459

UNION PLASTIC SAS
ZA Robert, 43140 St-Didier en Velay — France | Phone: +33 (0)4 71611309 | union-plastic@omerin.com 0459

@ uUnion

HEALTH ONLT

= DOSIERLOFFEL

BESCHREIBUNG

Die Dosierltffel werden als Dosierhilfe und Verabreichungshilfe fur medikamentdse Préparate verwendet.

Die Dosierloffel werden vom Unternehmen UNION PLASTIC im Spritzgussverfahren aus Kunststoffen hergestellt, die den Vorgaben fur
Lebensmittelkontakt und den europaischen Arzneibiichern entsprechen.

Einige Artikel kdnnen mit Lebensmittelfarben eingefarbt sein.

Die Dosierloffel werden geman der vom Pharmaunternehmen auf der Packungsbeilage des Arzneimittels angegebenen Dosierung angewendet.
Vor jedem Gebrauch ist diese Packungsbeilage durchzulesen. Sie kénnen von einem einzigen Patienten einmalig oder mehrmals
verwendet werden.

Das bereitgestellte Produkt muss mit dem jeweiligen Medikament verwendet werden, dem es beiliegt.

ANWENDUNG
Es wird dringend empfohlen, den Dosierloffel vor der ersten Anwendung von Hand mit Wasser zu waschen.
Der Dosierléffel ist in einer Umgebung zu verwenden, in der die Graduierungen lesbar sind.

1. Vor jeder Anwendung Hande waschen

2. Dosierung:

- Dosierloffel auf Beschadigungen und Sauberkeit prifen.
Flasche o6ffnen.
- Medikamenttses Préaparat bis zu dem Strich auf den Dosierloffel geben, der der in der Packungsbeilage angegebenen
Dosierung entspricht.

3. Verabreichung:
- Inhalt des Dosierloffels in den Mund des Patienten geben.
4. Reinigung nach Gebrauch:

- Dosierloffel von Hand mit Wasser waschen.

Dosierloffel mit Wasser abspiilen, bis alle Arzneimittelreste entfernt wurden.

Dosierloffel an der Luft trocknen.

- Dosierloffel zusammen mit dem Arzneimittel in dessen Verpackung an einem fiir Kinder unzugénglichen Ort aufbewahren.

INDIKATIONEN

Die Dosierléffel sind gemaf’ der Gebrauchsanweisung des Pharmaunternehmens und des jeweiligen Arzneimittels anzuwenden.

Das Medizinprodukt ist bis Ende der Behandlungsdauer wiederverwendbar.

Die Gebrauchsanleitung in der Packungsbeilage ist in die Amtssprachen des Verbraucherlandes zu tibersetzen.

Alle im Zusammenhang mit dem Produkt aufgetretenen schwerwiegenden Vorfélle sind dem Hersteller und der zustandigen Behdrde des
Mitgliedstaats, in dem der Anwender und/oder der Patient niedergelassen ist, zu melden.

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN

. Dosierloffel nicht verwenden, wenn er unsachgemaf gereinigt wurde oder beschadigt ist.

. Dosierléffel nicht fir eine andere Anwendung oder fiir andere Arzneimittel verwenden.

. Nicht fir eine Medikamentenverabreichung in anderen Korperdffnungen verwenden.

. Der Dosierléffel darf nach Ablauf des Verfallsdatums des Arzneimittels nicht mehr verwendet werden.

DOSIERGENAUIGKEIT DES MEDIZINPRODUKTS
Die allgemeine Dosiergenauigkeit des Dosierl6ffels betragt fur alle Volumina +10 %.

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN

MEDIZINPRODUKT NICHT VERWENDEN, WENN ES BESCHADIGT IST.

Die Waschtemperatur darf nicht hoher als 50°C sein: nicht in der Spiilmaschine waschen, nicht auskochen.

Das Produkt darf nur von Personen verwendet werden, die nicht geistig verwirrt oder in ihrer geistigen Leistungsféhigkeit eingeschrankt
sind und die Gebrauchsanweisung lesen und verstehen kénnen.

Darf nicht in die Hande von Kindern gelangen.

Verpackung auf Beschadigungen prifen.

BESONDERE LAGERUNGSBEDINGUNGEN

Der Dosierléffel ist sauber und trocken in der Arzneimittelverpackung bei einer Temperatur zwischen 5°C und 50°C aufzubewahren.
Der Dosierltffel ist zusammen mit dem Arzneimittelbehélter im Hausmull zu entsorgen oder vorzugsweise mit samtlichen angebrochenen
Verpackungen einschlieBlich der Flaschen zur fachgerechten Entsorgung in die Apotheke zurlickzubringen.

INFORMATIONEN ZUM HERSTELLER

Erstmaliges Inverkehrbringen: 1998
Datum der letzten Uberarbeitung der Gebrauchsanweisung: Gebrauchsanweisung DT5 Uberarbeitung D 29.10.2020
Nummer der Zertifizierungsstelle der CE-Kennzeichnung: 0459

UNION PLASTIC SAS E
ZA Robert, 43140 St-Didier en Velay — Frankreich | Tel.: +33(0)4 71611309 | union-plastic@omerin.com 0459
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DESCRIPTION

Measuring spoons are used for measurement and administration of syrups.

Spoons are made by UNION PLASTIC by injection of plastic materials compliant with food contact and/ or European pharmacopeia.
Some references may be colored by the use of a coloring master batch food contact compliant.

The spoons are used according to the dosage indicated by the pharmaceutical manufacturer on the package leaflet attached to the drug.
Read this leaflet before use. Spoons can be single or multiple uses for a single patient.

The device provided should be used with the particular drug with which it is included.

USE
Before the first use, it is necessary to wash manually the spoon with water.
The spoon must be used in an environment allowing the reading of the graduations.
1. Wash hands before use
2. Dosage:
Check the property of the cups,
- Open the bottle,
- Put syrups drug into the associated spoon to the mark corresponding to the indicated dosage.

3. Administration:
- Release the contents of the spoon into the patient’s mouth.
4. Cleaning after use:

- Wash manually the spoons with water,

- Rinse with water until the remaining medical residues disappear,

Dry the spoon,

- Store the spoon with its syrups in its box in a place inaccessible to children.

INDICATIONS FOR USE

The spoons should be used according to the procedure of the pharmaceutical manufacturer and according to the drug to be
administered.

This medical device is reusable until the end of treatment.

The instructions for use should be translated into the official languages of the country of use in the package leaflet.

Any serious incident involving the device should be notified to the manufacturer and to the competent authority of the Member State in
which the user and / or patient is established.

CONTRAINDICATIONS

. Do not use the spoon if it has been badly cleaned or damaged.

. Do not use the spoon for another application or for any medicine other than the one used.
. Do not use for administration in other ports.

. The spoon cannot be used beyond the expiry date of the drug.

DEGREE OF MEDICAL DEVICE ACCURACY
The general accuracy of the spoon is + 10% for all volumes.

PRECAUTIONS OF USE

DO NOT USE THE DEVICE IF IT IS DAMAGED.

The washing temperature must not exceed 50°C: do not wash in the dishwasher, do not boil.

The product should be used by people who have no insanity of mind or impaired mental faculties and can read and understand the
instructions.

Keep out of children.

Check that the packaging is not damaged.

CONDITIONS OF STORAGE

The spoon should be kept clean and dry in the medicine's packaging at a temperature between 5°C and 50°C.
The spoon must be disposed of at the same time as the container of the drug with household waste, or preferentially return to the
pharmacist all the opened boxes as well as the vials for an appropriate destruction.

MANUFACTURER INFORMATION

First placing on the market: 1998
Date of last revision of the instructions for use: Notice DT5 revision D 2020/10/29
Number of the notified body for the CE marking identification: 0459

UNION PLASTIC SAS
ZA Robert, 43140 St-Didier en Velay — France | Phone: +33 (0)4 71611309 | union-plastic@omerin.com 0459
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CUCHARA

DESCRIPCION

Las cucharas sirven para medir y administrar preparados farmacoldgicos.

La sociedad UNION PLASTIC se encarga de fabricar las cucharas por inyeccién con materiales plasticos aptos para el contacto
alimentario o conformes con la Farmacopea Europea.

Algunas referencias pueden presentar color por el uso de un colorante alimentario.

Las cucharas deben emplearse siguiendo la posologia que indique el laboratorio farmacéutico en el prospecto que acomparfia al medicamento.

Es preciso leer atentamente este prospecto antes del uso. Las cucharas pueden ser de un solo uso o de varios usos con un Unico paciente.
El producto suministrado debe emplearse con el medicamento especifico al que acompafia.

uso
Antes de usar la cuchara por primera vez, es muy recomendable lavarla a mano con agua.
La cuchara debe emplearse en condiciones que permitan leer las graduaciones.
1. Lavado de las manos antes de cada uso
2. Dosificacion:
- Comprobar que la cuchara no presente dafios y esté bien limpia.
- Abrir el frasco.
- Verter el preparado farmacoldgico en la cuchara asociada hasta la raya que se corresponda con la posologia indicada.

3. Administracion :
- Depositar el contenido de la cuchara en la boca del paciente.
4. Limpieza después del uso:

Lavar la cuchara a mano con agua.

Enjuagar la cuchara con agua hasta eliminar los restos de medicamento.

- Secar la cuchara al aire.

Guardar la cuchara con el medicamento correspondiente dentro de la caja en un lugar fuera del alcance de los nifios.

INDICACIONES

Las cucharas deben usarse siguiendo el modo de empleo del laboratorio farmacéutico y segin el medicamento que vaya a
administrarse.

Este producto sanitario puede reutilizarse hasta finalizar el tratamiento.

Las instrucciones de uso deberian estar traducidas a las lenguas oficiales del pais de uso en el prospecto del medicamento.

Cualquier incidente grave que se produzca en relacién con el producto debera notificarse al fabricante y a la autoridad competente del
Estado miembro en que resida el usuario o el paciente.

CONTRAINDICACIONES

. No usar la cuchara si no se ha limpiado correctamente o si esta deteriorada.

. No usar la cuchara para otras aplicaciones diferentes ni con otros medicamentos que el asociado.
. No usar para la administracion en otros orificios.

. La cuchara no puede usarse después de la fecha de expiracién del medicamento.

GRADO DE PRECISION DEL PRODUCTO SANITARIO
La precisién general de la cuchara es de +10 % para todos los volumenes.

PRECAUCIONES DE USO

NO USAR EL PRODUCTO SI PRESENTA DANOS.

La temperatura de lavado no debe exceder de 50 °C: no se puede limpiar en el lavavaijillas ni hervir.

El producto solo deben emplearlo personas con capacidad para leer y entender las instrucciones de uso que no sufran ningun tipo de
demencia o alteracion de sus facultades mentales.

Mantener lejos del alcance de los nifios.

Comprobar que el embalaje no presente dafios.

CONDICIONES ESPECIFICAS DE ALMACENAMIENTO

La cuchara debe conservarse limpia y seca en el embalaje del medicamento a una temperatura de entre 5y 50 °C.
La cuchara debe eliminarse al mismo tiempo que el frasco del medicamento con los residuos domésticos o, preferiblemente, depositarse
en una farmacia junto con cualquier caja abierta y frasco para su destruccién apropiada.

INFORMACION DEL FABRICANTE

Afio de la primera comercializacién: 1998
Fecha de la dltima revision de las instrucciones de uso: Instrucciones DT5, revision D 29/10/2020
Numero del organismo certificador de identificacién del marcado CE: 0459

UNION PLASTIC SAS
ZA Robert, 43140 St-Didier en Velay — Francia | Tel.: +33 (0) 471 611309 | union-plastic@omerin.com 0459
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DESCRIPTION

Measuring spoons are used for measurement and administration of syrups.

Spoons are made by UNION PLASTIC by injection of plastic materials compliant with food contact and/ or European pharmacopeia.
Some references may be colored by the use of a coloring master batch food contact compliant.

The spoons are used according to the dosage indicated by the pharmaceutical manufacturer on the package leaflet attached to the drug.
Read this leaflet before use. Spoons can be single or multiple uses for a single patient.

The device provided should be used with the particular drug with which it is included.

USE
Before the first use, it is necessary to wash manually the spoon with water.
The spoon must be used in an environment allowing the reading of the graduations.
1. Wash hands before use
2. Dosage:
Check the property of the cups,
- Open the bottle,
- Put syrups drug into the associated spoon to the mark corresponding to the indicated dosage.

3. Administration:
- Release the contents of the spoon into the patient’s mouth.
4. Cleaning after use:

- Wash manually the spoons with water,

- Rinse with water until the remaining medical residues disappear,

Dry the spoon,

- Store the spoon with its syrups in its box in a place inaccessible to children.

INDICATIONS FOR USE

The spoons should be used according to the procedure of the pharmaceutical manufacturer and according to the drug to be
administered.

This medical device is reusable until the end of treatment.

The instructions for use should be translated into the official languages of the country of use in the package leaflet.

Any serious incident involving the device should be notified to the manufacturer and to the competent authority of the Member State in
which the user and / or patient is established.

CONTRAINDICATIONS

. Do not use the spoon if it has been badly cleaned or damaged.

. Do not use the spoon for another application or for any medicine other than the one used.
. Do not use for administration in other ports.

. The spoon cannot be used beyond the expiry date of the drug.

DEGREE OF MEDICAL DEVICE ACCURACY
The general accuracy of the spoon is + 10% for all volumes.

PRECAUTIONS OF USE

DO NOT USE THE DEVICE IF IT IS DAMAGED.

The washing temperature must not exceed 50°C: do not wash in the dishwasher, do not boil.

The product should be used by people who have no insanity of mind or impaired mental faculties and can read and understand the
instructions.

Keep out of children.

Check that the packaging is not damaged.

CONDITIONS OF STORAGE

The spoon should be kept clean and dry in the medicine's packaging at a temperature between 5°C and 50°C.
The spoon must be disposed of at the same time as the container of the drug with household waste, or preferentially return to the
pharmacist all the opened boxes as well as the vials for an appropriate destruction.

MANUFACTURER INFORMATION

First placing on the market: 1998
Date of last revision of the instructions for use: Notice DT5 revision D 2020/10/29
Number of the notified body for the CE marking identification: 0459

UNION PLASTIC SAS
ZA Robert, 43140 St-Didier en Velay —France | Phone: +33 (0)4 71611309 | union-plastic@omerin.com
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() CUCCHIAINO DOSATORE

DESCRIZIONE

| cucchiaini dosatori sono utilizzati per la misurazione e la somministrazione di preparati farmaceutici.

| cucchiaini dosatori sono prodotti dalla societa UNION PLASTIC mediante stampaggio a iniezione di materiali plastici conformi al
contatto con gli alimenti e/o alla Farmacopea Europea.

Alcuni riferimenti possono essere colorati per via dell’'uso di coloranti alimentari.

| cucchiaini dosatori sono utilizzati secondo il dosaggio indicato dalla casa farmaceutica nel foglietto illustrativo che accompagna il
medicinale.

Si prega di leggere questo foglietto illustrativo prima di utilizzare il dispositivo. | cucchiaini dosatori possono essere monouso o
riutilizzabili per un singolo paziente.

Il dispositivo fornito deve essere utilizzato con il medicinale specifico nel quale & incluso.

uTILIZZO
Al momento del primo utilizzo, & altamente consigliato lavare manualmente il cucchiaino dosatore con acqua.
Il cucchiaino dosatore deve essere utilizzato in un ambiente in cui sia possibile leggere le graduazioni riportate su di esso.
1. Lavarsi le mani prima dell’'uso
2. Dosaggio:
- controllare che il cucchiaino dosatore non sia danneggiato e che sia ben pulito;
- aprire il flacone;
- versare il preparato farmaceutico nel cucchiaino dosatore associato fino al segno corrispondente al dosaggio indicato.

3. Somministrazione:
- rilasciare il contenuto del cucchiaino dosatore nella bocca del paziente.
4. Pulizia dopo l'uso:

lavare manualmente il cucchiaino dosatore con acqua;

- sciacquare il cucchiaino dosatore con acqua fino a eliminare qualsiasi eventuale residuo di medicinale;

lasciare asciugare il cucchiaino dosatore all’aria;

conservare il cucchiaino dosatore con il medicinale associato all'interno della sua confezione e tenere fuori dalla portata dei
bambini.

INDICAZIONI

| cucchiaini dosatori devono essere utilizzati secondo la procedura della casa farmaceutica e in base al medicinale da somministrare.
Questo dispositivo medico € riutilizzabile fino alla fine del trattamento.

Le presenti istruzioni per 'uso devono essere tradotte nelle lingue ufficiali del paese di utilizzo all'interno del foglietto illustrativo del
medicinale.

Qualsiasi incidente grave che si verifichi in relazione al dispositivo deve essere notificato al produttore e all’autorita competente dello
Stato membro in cui I'utilizzatore e/o il paziente risiede.

CONTROINDICAZIONI

. Non utilizzare il cucchiaino dosatore se & stato pulito in modo improprio o danneggiato.

. Non utilizzare il cucchiaino dosatore per qualsiasi altra applicazione o per qualsiasi altro medicinale diverso da quello
associato.

3 Non utilizzare per la somministrazione in altri orifizi del corpo.

. Il cucchiaino dosatore non pud essere utilizzato oltre la data di scadenza del medicinale.

GRADO DI PRECISIONE DEL DISPOSITIVO MEDICO
La precisione generale del cucchiaino dosatore & di +10% per tutti i volumi.

PRECAUZIONI PER L’USO

NON UTILIZZARE IL DISPOSITIVO SE DANNEGGIATO.

La temperatura di lavaggio non deve superare i 50°C: non lavare in lavastoviglie o in acqua bollente.

Il prodotto deve essere utilizzato da persone nel pieno possesso delle proprie capacita fisiche, sensoriali e mentali e che sappiano
leggere e comprendere le presenti istruzioni per I'uso.

Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

Controllare che la confezione non sia danneggiata.

CONDIZIONI SPECIALI DI CONSERVAZIONE

Il cucchiaino dosatore deve essere conservato pulito e asciutto nella confezione del medicinale a una temperatura compresa tra 5°C e
50°C.

Il cucchiaino dosatore deve essere smaltito con i rifiuti domestici insieme al contenitore del medicinale, o preferibilmente restituito alla
farmacia con tutte le confezioni aperte e i flaconi per un corretto smaltimento.

INFORMAZIONI DEL PRODUTTORE

Prima immissione in commercio: 1998
Data dell’ultima revisione delle istruzioni per I'uso: Istruzioni DT5 revisione D 29/10/2020
Numero dell’ente certificatore che identifica la marcatura CE: 0459

UNION PLASTIC SAS
ZA Robert, 43140 St-Didier en Velay — Francia | Tel.: +33(0)4 71611309 | union-plastic@omerin.com 0459
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DESCRIPTION

Measuring spoons are used for measurement and administration of syrups.

Spoons are made by UNION PLASTIC by injection of plastic materials compliant with food contact and/ or European pharmacopeia.
Some references may be colored by the use of a coloring master batch food contact compliant.

The spoons are used according to the dosage indicated by the pharmaceutical manufacturer on the package leaflet attached to the drug.
Read this leaflet before use. Spoons can be single or multiple uses for a single patient.

The device provided should be used with the particular drug with which it is included.

USE
Before the first use, it is necessary to wash manually the spoon with water.
The spoon must be used in an environment allowing the reading of the graduations.

1. Wash hands before use

2. Dosage:

- Check the property of the cups,

Open the bottle,
Put syrups drug into the associated spoon to the mark corresponding to the indicated dosage.

3. Administration:
- Release the contents of the spoon into the patient’'s mouth.
4. Cleaning after use:

Wash manually the spoons with water,

Rinse with water until the remaining medical residues disappear,

- Dry the spoon,

Store the spoon with its syrups in its box in a place inaccessible to children.

INDICATIONS FOR USE

The spoons should be used according to the procedure of the pharmaceutical manufacturer and according to the drug to be
administered.

This medical device is reusable until the end of treatment.

The instructions for use should be translated into the official languages of the country of use in the package leaflet.

Any serious incident involving the device should be notified to the manufacturer and to the competent authority of the Member State in
which the user and / or patient is established.

CONTRAINDICATIONS

. Do not use the spoon if it has been badly cleaned or damaged.

. Do not use the spoon for another application or for any medicine other than the one used.
. Do not use for administration in other ports.

. The spoon cannot be used beyond the expiry date of the drug.

DEGREE OF MEDICAL DEVICE ACCURACY
The general accuracy of the spoon is + 10% for all volumes.

PRECAUTIONS OF USE

DO NOT USE THE DEVICE IF IT IS DAMAGED.

The washing temperature must not exceed 50°C: do not wash in the dishwasher, do not boil.

The product should be used by people who have no insanity of mind or impaired mental faculties and can read and understand the
instructions.

Keep out of children.

Check that the packaging is not damaged.

CONDITIONS OF STORAGE

The spoon should be kept clean and dry in the medicine's packaging at a temperature between 5°C and 50°C.
The spoon must be disposed of at the same time as the container of the drug with household waste, or preferentially return to the
pharmacist all the opened boxes as well as the vials for an appropriate destruction.

MANUFACTURER INFORMATION

First placing on the market: 1998
Date of last revision of the instructions for use: Notice DT5 revision D 2020/10/29
Number of the notified body for the CE marking identification: 0459

UNION PLASTIC SAS
ZA Robert, 43140 St-Didier en Velay — France | Phone: +33 (0)4 71611309 | union-plastic@omerin.com 0459
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DESCRICAO

As colheres séo utilizadas para medir e administrar preparagées de medicamentos.

As colheres séo fabricadas pela empresa UNION PLASTIC por injecdo em materiais plasticos em conformidade com o contacto com
alimentos e/ou com a Farmacopeia Europeia.

Algumas referéncias podem ser coloridas através da utilizagéo de um corante alimentar.

As colheres séo utilizadas de acordo com a dosagem indicada pelo fabricante farmacéutico no folheto que acompanha o medicamento.
Por favor leia esse folheto antes de usar. Podem ser para uso Unico ou multiplo para um Gnico paciente.

O dispositivo fornecido deve ser utilizado com o medicamento especifico com o qual esta incluido.

UTILIZACAO
Antes de utilizar pela primeira vez, é fortemente recomendado lavar a colher manualmente com agua.
A colher deve ser utilizada num ambiente onde as graduagdes possam ser lidas.

1. Lavagem das méos antes de cada utilizagdo

2. Dosagem :

- Verificar se a colher ndo esté danificada e se esta bem limpa,

Abrir o frasco,
Verter a preparacgéo do farmaco na colher associada até a marca correspondente a dose indicada.

3. Administragéo:
- Libertar o contetdo da colher na boca do paciente.
4. Limpeza ap6s utilizag&o:

Lavar a colher manualmente com agua,

Enxaguar a colher com agua até que os restos de medicamento tenham desaparecido,

- Secar a colher ao ar livre,

Guardar a colher junto com o medicamento na sua caixa num local inacessivel as criangas.

INDICACOES

As colheres devem ser utilizadas de acordo com o procedimento operacional do fabricante farmacéutico e de acordo com o farmaco a
administrar.

Este dispositivo médico é reutilizavel até ao final do tratamento.

O folheto de utilizag&o deve ser traduzido para as linguas oficiais do pais de utilizac&o no folheto informativo do medicamento.

Qualquer incidente grave relacionado com o dispositivo devera ser notificado ao fabricante e a autoridade competente do Estado-
Membro em que o utilizador e/ou o doente se encontra estabelecido.

CONTRAINDICAGOES

. Na&o utilizar a colher se esta tiver sido mal limpa ou danificada.

. Na&o utilizar a colher para qualquer outra aplicagéo ou para qualquer outro medicamento que nédo seja o associado.
. Né&o utilizar para administragédo em outros orificios.

. A colher nédo pode ser utilizada para além da data de validade do medicamento.

GRAU DE PRECISAO DO DISPOSITIVO MEDICO
A preciséo geral da colher é de +10% para todos os volumes.

PRECAUCOES DE USO

NAO UTILIZAR O DISPOSITIVO SE ESTE ESTIVER DANIFICADO.

A temperatura de lavagem n&o deve exceder os 50°C: nao lavar na maquina de lavar louga, nem ferver.

O produto deve ser utilizado por pessoas que ndo tenham nenhuma insanidade de espirito ou alteragdo das faculdades mentais e que
possam ler e compreender o folheto de utilizagéo.

Manter fora do alcance das criangas.

Verificar se a embalagem néo esta danificada.

CONDICOES ESPECIAIS DE ARMAZENAMENTO

A colher deve ser mantida limpa e seca na embalagem do medicamento a uma temperatura entre 5°C e 50°C.
A colher deve ser eliminada com o lixo doméstico juntamente com a embalagem do medicamento, ou de preferéncia devolvida ao
farmacéutico com todas as caixas abertas e frascos para uma eliminagio adequada.

INFORMAGCAO DO FABRICANTE

Primeira colocacéo no mercado: 1998
Data da Ultima reviséo do folheto de utilizag&o : Folheto DT5 reviséo D 29/10/2020
Numero do organismo de certificagdo que identifica a marcagdo CE : 0459

UNION PLASTIC SAS
ZA Robert, 43140 St-Didier en Velay — France | Tel.: +33 (0)471611309 | union-plastic@omerin.com 0459
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DESCRIPTION

Measuring spoons are used for measurement and administration of syrups.

Spoons are made by UNION PLASTIC by injection of plastic materials compliant with food contact and/ or European pharmacopeia.
Some references may be colored by the use of a coloring master batch food contact compliant.

The spoons are used according to the dosage indicated by the pharmaceutical manufacturer on the package leaflet attached to the drug.
Read this leaflet before use. Spoons can be single or multiple uses for a single patient.

The device provided should be used with the particular drug with which it is included.

USE
Before the first use, it is necessary to wash manually the spoon with water.
The spoon must be used in an environment allowing the reading of the graduations.
1. Wash hands before use
2. Dosage:
Check the property of the cups,
- Open the bottle,
- Put syrups drug into the associated spoon to the mark corresponding to the indicated dosage.

3. Administration:
- Release the contents of the spoon into the patient’ s mouth.
4. Cleaning after use:

Wash manually the spoons with water,

- Rinse with water until the remaining medical residues disappear,

Dry the spoon,

Store the spoon with its syrups in its box in a place inaccessible to children.

INDICATIONS FOR USE

The spoons should be used according to the procedure of the pharmaceutical manufacturer and according to the drug to be
administered.

This medical device is reusable until the end of treatment.

The instructions for use should be translated into the official languages of the country of use in the package leaflet.

Any serious incident involving the device should be notified to the manufacturer and to the competent authority of the Member State in
which the user and / or patient is established.

CONTRAINDICATIONS

. Do not use the spoon if it has been badly cleaned or damaged.

. Do not use the spoon for another application or for any medicine other than the one used.
. Do not use for administration in other ports.

. The spoon cannot be used beyond the expiry date of the drug.

DEGREE OF MEDICAL DEVICE ACCURACY
The general accuracy of the spoon is + 10% for all volumes.

PRECAUTIONS OF USE

DO NOT USE THE DEVICE IF IT IS DAMAGED.

The washing temperature must not exceed 50°C: do not wash in the dishwasher, do not boil.

The product should be used by people who have no insanity of mind or impaired mental faculties and can read and understand the
instructions.

Keep out of children.

Check that the packaging is not damaged.

CONDITIONS OF STORAGE

The spoon should be kept clean and dry in the medicine's packaging at a temperature between 5°C and 50°C.
The spoon must be disposed of at the same time as the container of the drug with household waste, or preferentially return to the
pharmacist all the opened boxes as well as the vials for an appropriate destruction.

MANUFACTURER INFORMATION

First placing on the market: 1998
Date of last revision of the instructions for use: Notice DT5 revision D 2020/10/29
Number of the notified body for the CE marking identification: 0459

UNION PLASTIC SAS
ZA Robert, 43140 St-Didier en Velay — France | Phone: +33 (0)4 71611309 | union-plastic@omerin.com 0459
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DESCRIPTION

Measuring spoons are used for measurement and administration of syrups.

Spoons are made by UNION PLASTIC by injection of plastic materials compliant with food contact and/ or European pharmacopeia.
Some references may be colored by the use of a coloring master batch food contact compliant.

The spoons are used according to the dosage indicated by the pharmaceutical manufacturer on the package leaflet attached to the drug.
Read this leaflet before use. Spoons can be single or multiple uses for a single patient.

The device provided should be used with the particular drug with which it is included.

USE
Before the first use, it is necessary to wash manually the spoon with water.
The spoon must be used in an environment allowing the reading of the graduations.
1. Wash hands before use
2. Dosage:
Check the property of the cups,
- Open the bottle,
- Put syrups drug into the associated spoon to the mark corresponding to the indicated dosage.

3. Administration:
- Release the contents of the spoon into the patient’s mouth.
4. Cleaning after use:

- Wash manually the spoons with water,

- Rinse with water until the remaining medical residues disappear,

Dry the spoon,

- Store the spoon with its syrups in its box in a place inaccessible to children.

INDICATIONS FOR USE

The spoons should be used according to the procedure of the pharmaceutical manufacturer and according to the drug to be
administered.

This medical device is reusable until the end of treatment.

The instructions for use should be translated into the official languages of the country of use in the package leaflet.

Any serious incident involving the device should be notified to the manufacturer and to the competent authority of the Member State in
which the user and / or patient is established.

CONTRAINDICATIONS

. Do not use the spoon if it has been badly cleaned or damaged.

. Do not use the spoon for another application or for any medicine other than the one used.
. Do not use for administration in other ports.

. The spoon cannot be used beyond the expiry date of the drug.

DEGREE OF MEDICAL DEVICE ACCURACY
The general accuracy of the spoon is + 10% for all volumes.

PRECAUTIONS OF USE

DO NOT USE THE DEVICE IF IT IS DAMAGED.

The washing temperature must not exceed 50°C: do not wash in the dishwasher, do not boil.

The product should be used by people who have no insanity of mind or impaired mental faculties and can read and understand the
instructions.

Keep out of children.

Check that the packaging is not damaged.

CONDITIONS OF STORAGE

The spoon should be kept clean and dry in the medicine's packaging at a temperature between 5°C and 50°C.
The spoon must be disposed of at the same time as the container of the drug with household waste, or preferentially return to the
pharmacist all the opened boxes as well as the vials for an appropriate destruction.

MANUFACTER INFORMATION

First placing on the market: 1998
Date of last revision of the instructions for use: Notice DT5 revision D 2020/10/29
Number of the notified body for the CE marking identification: 0459

UNION PLASTIC SAS €
ZA Robert, 43140 St-Didier en Velay — France | Phone: +33 (0)4 71611309 | union-plastic@omerin.com 0459
uasy
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ONMNCAHMUE

ToXK1 NPUMEHSIIOTCS ANst U3BMEPEHVS U NpUema NekapCTBEHHbIX NpenapaTos.

Noxkn npoussoasitca komnaHvenr UNION PLASTIC nytem nutbs nop [AaBreHWEM TepMOMMacTUYHbIX MaTepuanos, KoTopble
COOTBETCTBYIOT TPEGOBaHNSIM K KOHTaKTY C NULLEBBLIMU NpoaykTamu v (unn) EBponeiickoit hapmakoneu.

HekoTopble nsgenust MoryT 6biTb OKpaLleHbl C MOMOLLbIO MULLEBOMO KpacuTersi.

Jloxkn npumeHsiloTcs ¢ cobriofeHneM [O3MPOBKM, YKasaHHOW apMaLeBTUYECKUM Mpou3BOAMTENeM B JIMCTKe-BKNagbllle K
TlekapCTBEHHOMY npenapary.

O3HakoMbTECb C 3TUM JIMCTKOM-BKNafbilLeM Mepen NpUMeHeHWeM. Mapenusi MoryT npefHasHavaTbCsl Ansi OQHOKPATHOro Mnn
MHOFOKPaTHOrO NPUMEHEHSI OAHUM NaLWUeHTOM.

MocTtaBnsiemoe usgenne HeobXoAMMO NMPUMEHSTb C ONpeAeneHHbIM NIeKapCTBEHHBIM MpenapaToM, B KOMIMEKT NOCTaBKN KOTOPOTO OHO
BXOAWT.

NMPUMEHEHMUE

[Meped nepebiM npumMeHeHUeM HacmosiMesbHO PEKOMEHOYemcsi 8pYYHYH 8bIMbIMb FOXKY 8000U.
nO)KKy HeOSXOIJVIMO NPUMEHSATL B YCNOBUAX, MO3BOMAOLWMX NPOYNTaTDL AeNeHUs.
1. MoiiTe pyku nepes KaxabiM TPMMEHEHUEM.
2. [o3unpoBkKa :
y6eanTech, 4TO NOXKa He NOBPEXAEHa ¥ XOPOLLO OYULLEHA;
- OTKpOWTe hnakoH C neKkapcTBeHHbIM NpenapaTom;
- HanenTe nekapcTBEHHbIN NpenapaT B NIOXKY A0 OTMETKU, COOTBETCTBYIOLLEH YKa3aHHON [03MPOBKeE.

3. Mpuem:
- BbINenTe COAEPXVNMOe NMOXKN B POT NaUyeHTa.
4. OumcTKa nocne NpUMeHeHUs:

- BPYYHYIO BbIMOWTE NOXKY BOAOW;

- MpOMOITE NOXKY NoA BOAOW A0 yAaneHns Bcex 0CTaTKoB NekapCTBEHHOro npenapara;

BbICYLLMTE FIOXKY Ha OTKPLITOM BO3yXe;

- XpaHWTe NMOXKY C COOTBETCTBYIOLLMM NIEKAPCTBEHHBLIM NpenapaTom B KOPoOKe B HEAOCTYNHOM ANs AeTeil MecTe.

YKA3AHUA

ToXK1 HeOBXOANMO MPUMEHSATL B COOTBETCTBUM C MHCTPYKLMSIMW (hapMaLeBTUYECKOrO MPOU3BOAUTENS U C YYETOM NpeaHa3Ha4YeHHoro
ANsi Npyema nekapcTBEHHOTO npenapara.

370 U3penue MeaULIMHCKOTO HasHauYeHUst MOXHO NMPUMEHSITb MHOFOKPATHO /10 OKOHYaHUS! NIEYEHUS].

VHCTPyKUMS NO NPUMEHEHUIO [OMMKHA BbiTh NepeBeAeHa Ha ouLManbHbIe S3bIkK CTPaHbI MPUMEHEHUS!, YKa3aHHbIE B NUCTKE-BKaAbILLE
K NeKkapCTBEHHOMY npenapary.

TNio6oe cepbe3Hoe NPOUCLIECTBUE, CBA3AHHOE C U3AENUEM, JOMKHO GbiTh [JOBEAEHO A0 CBEAEHUS MPOU3BOAWUTENS U KOMMNETEHTHOTO
opraHa rocyfjapcTea-yneHa, B KOTOPOM HaxOAUTCS MONb30BaTENb U (MN) NaLWeHT.

NMPOTUBOMNOKA3AHUA
. 3anpeLLeHo NMonb3oBaThCst NOXKOM, ECIIN OHA MIIOXO OYMULLIEHA UMK NMOBPEeXAEeHa.
. 3anpeLLeHo NpUMeHsTb NOXKY Ans NoBbIX APYrX Lenen unu niobbix APYr1X NekapcTBEHHbIX NPENapaTos, KPOME TEX, AnNs
KOTOPbIX OHa NpeHa3HayYeHa.
. 3anpeLleHo NpUMeHsTb U3AENUE AN NMPUeMa NeKapCTBEHHbIX NPEenapaToB Yepe3 ApYrue OTBEPCTUS.
. 3anpeLLeHo NpUMEHsTb NOXKY NOCIE UCTEYEHUSI CPOKa rOAHOCTU NEKapCTBEHHOTO npenapara.

CTEMEHb TOYHOCTU U3OAENUA MEOWUMHCKOIO HABHAYEHUSA
O6Lwas ToYHOCTb NOXKKM cocTaBnsieT +10 % Ans Bcex 06beMOoB.

MEPbl MTPEQOCTOPOXHOCTU NP NPUMEHEHUWU

SATPELYEHO NMPUMEHSTb M3AEITME B CITYYAE EIO MNOBPEXKAEHUA.

3anpelueHo MbITb Npy TemnepaType Boilwe 50 °C: 3anpeLieHo MbiTb B NOCYAOMOEYHOW MaLUMHE, KUNATUTb.

M3genve npefHasHauyeHo ANS MPUMEHEHWS| NULAMW, HE WMEIOWMMN AYLWEBHbIX PacCTPOWCTB WM HAPYLIEHWA YMCTBEHHbIX
CHOCOGHOCTeM, KOTOpbl€ MOryT NpoYnTaTh N NOHATbL MHCTPYKLUUIO MO NPUMEHEHWUIO.

XpaHuTe usgenve B HEAOCTYMHOM AN AETEN MeCTe.

Y6eauTech, 4TO yrakoBka He MoBpeXAeHa.

OCOBbIE YCNNOBUA XPAHEHUA

TNoxKy HEOBXOAUMO XpaHWUTL B YUCTOM M CYXOM BUAE B YNAKOBKE OT JleKapCTBEHHOrO npenaparta npu Temnepartype ot 5 go 50 °C.
TNoxky HeoBXoAMMO YTUI3MPOBaTb BMECTE C MKOCTbIO OT NIEKaPCTBEHHOTO npernaparta ¢ GbITOBbIMW OTX0AaMMU UMNU, NPEeAnoUTUTENBHO,
OTHeCTV 06paTHO B anTeKy CO BCEMM BCKPbITLIMU KOPOGKamm 1 hriakoHamu Ans HaAMexallen yTunmsaumm.

WH®OPMALUA O NPOU3BOAUTENE

MepBbIN BbIXOA Ha pbiHOK: 1998
[aTa nocnepHel peaakumm MHCTPYKLMKU MO NPUMEHEHWMIO : MHCTpYKums DTS pepakumm D o1 29.10.2020 .
Homep cepTucukaumoHHoOro opraHa ans naeHtudukaumm mapkvuposkn CE: 0459

UNION PLASTIC SAS
ZA Robert, 43140 St-Didier en Velay — France (®paHumnsi) | Ten.: +33(0)4 71611309 | union-plastic@omerit Q459
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DESCRIPTION

Measuring spoons are used for measurement and administration of syrups.

Spoons are made by UNION PLASTIC by injection of plastic materials compliant with food contact and/ or European pharmacopeia.
Some references may be colored by the use of a coloring master batch food contact compliant.

The spoons are used according to the dosage indicated by the pharmaceutical manufacturer on the package leaflet attached to the drug.
Read this leaflet before use. Spoons can be single or multiple uses for a single patient.

The device provided should be used with the particular drug with which it is included.

USE
Before the first use, it is necessary to wash manually the spoon with water.
The spoon must be used in an environment allowing the reading of the graduations.
1. Wash hands before use
2. Dosage:
Check the property of the cups,
- Open the bottle,
- Put syrups drug into the associated spoon to the mark corresponding to the indicated dosage.

3. Administration:
- Release the contents of the spoon into the patient’s mouth.
4. Cleaning after use:

- Wash manually the spoons with water,

- Rinse with water until the remaining medical residues disappear,

Dry the spoon,

- Store the spoon with its syrups in its box in a place inaccessible to children.

INDICATIONS FOR USE

The spoons should be used according to the procedure of the pharmaceutical manufacturer and according to the drug to be
administered.

This medical device is reusable until the end of treatment.

The instructions for use should be translated into the official languages of the country of use in the package leaflet.

Any serious incident involving the device should be notified to the manufacturer and to the competent authority of the Member State in
which the user and / or patient is established.

CONTRAINDICATIONS

. Do not use the spoon if it has been badly cleaned or damaged.

. Do not use the spoon for another application or for any medicine other than the one used.
. Do not use for administration in other ports.

. The spoon cannot be used beyond the expiry date of the drug.

DEGREE OF MEDICAL DEVICE ACCURACY
The general accuracy of the spoon is + 10% for all volumes.

PRECAUTIONS OF USE

DO NOT USE THE DEVICE IF IT IS DAMAGED.

The washing temperature must not exceed 50°C: do not wash in the dishwasher, do not boil.

The product should be used by people who have no insanity of mind or impaired mental faculties and can read and understand the
instructions.

Keep out of children.

Check that the packaging is not damaged.

CONDITIONS OF STORAGE

The spoon should be kept clean and dry in the medicine's packaging at a temperature between 5°C and 50°C.
The spoon must be disposed of at the same time as the container of the drug with household waste, or preferentially return to the
pharmacist all the opened boxes as well as the vials for an appropriate destruction.

MANUFACTURER INFORMATION

First placing on the market: 1998
Date of last revision of the instructions for use: Notice DT5 revision D 2020/10/29
Number of the notified body for the CE marking identification: 0459

UNION PLASTIC SAS €
ZA Robert, 43140 St-Didier en Velay —France | Phone: +33 (0)4 71611309 | union-plastic@omerin.com
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OPIS

Lyzeczki miarowe przeznaczone sg do mierzenia i podawania syropu.

tyzeczki miarowe wyprodukowane przez firmg¢ UNION PLASTIC w procesie przetworstwa tworzyw sztucznych posiadajg atest do
kontaktu z zywnoscig i sg zgodne z standardami European Pharmacopoeia.

Wybrane produkty moga by¢ barwione barwnikami dopuszczonymi do kontaktu z zywnoscia.

tyzeczki wykorzystuje sie¢ do dozowania leku wskazanego przez producenta na zatgczonej ulotce.

Ulotke nalezy przeczyta¢ przed uzyciem. Lyzeczki moga by¢ uzyte jednokrotnie i wielokrotnie przez jednego pacjenta.

Dostarczone narzedzie nalezy wykorzysta¢ wraz z przepisanym lekiem.

UZYTKOWANIE
Przed pierwszym uzyciem wyptucz recznie tyzeczke wodg.

Z tyzeczki nalezy korzysta¢ w warunkach umozliwiajgcych odczyt skalowania.
1. Umyj rece przed uzyciem.
2. Dozowanie:
- sprawdz zamkniecie butelki,
- otworz butelke,
- nalej syrop do tyzeczki miarowej w ilosci wskazanej do wypicia,

3. Stosowanie:
- zawartosc¢ tyzeczki nalezy podaé do ust pacjenta,
4. Czyszczenie po uzyciu:

- umyj tyzeczke recznie pod biezgcg woda,

- tyzeczke ptucz wodg do momentu az pozostatosci leku zostang usunigte,

- wysusz tyzeczke miarowg,

- tyzeczke miarowg przechowuj wraz z syropem w opakowaniu w miejscu niedostgpnym dla dzieci.

WSKAZOWKI UZYTKOWANIA

tyzeczka miarowa powinna by¢ wykorzystywana zgodnie z zaleceniami producenta leku i jest przeznaczony do podawania tego leku.
Narzedzie jest wielokrotnego uzytku z przeznaczeniem do stosowania az do korca terapii.

Instrukcja uzytkowania powinna zosta¢ przettumaczona na oficialne jezyki krajéw dystrybuciji i stanowi¢ zatgczong ulotke.

Kazdy powazny przypadek zwigzany z narzedziem powinien zosta¢ zgtoszony producentowi oraz do wtasciwego organu wtadzy lokalnej
gdzie uzytkownik badz pacjent jest zarejestrowany.

PRZECIWWSKAZANIA

Nie korzysta¢ z tyzeczki nieumytej badz uszkodzonej.

Nie wykorzystywac¢ tyzeczki do innego celu badz do innego leku.
Nie wykorzystywac tyzeczki z zamiarem dozowania w inne miejsca.
Nie wykorzystywac¢ tyzeczki po terminie waznosci leku.

PRECYZJA NARZEDZIA MEDYCZNEGO
Ogdlna doktadnos$¢ dozowania tyzeczki miarowej wynosi +10 %

SRODKI OSTROZNOSCI PODCZAS UZYTKOWANIA

NIE KORZYSTAC Z NARZEDZIA JESLI JEST USZKODZONE.

Temperatura mycia narzgdzia nie powinna przekroszy¢ 50°C: nie my¢ w zmywarce, nie gotowac.

Produkt nie powinien by¢ wykorzystywany przez osoby z zaburzeniami umystowymi lub z ostabiong
mozliwos$cig czytania i rozumienia instrukcji uzytkowania.

Przechowywac¢ z dala od dzieci.
Sprawdzi¢ czy opakowanie jest nieuszkodzone.

WARUNKI PRZECHOWYWANIA

tyzeczka powinien by¢ przechowywany czysta, sucha, w opakowaniu leku w temperaturze od 5°C do 50°C.
tyzeczke nalezy wyrzuci¢ wraz z opakowaniem leku do $mietnika domowego, lub zwrécié¢ do farmaceuty wszystkie otwarte opakowania
wraz z tyzeczkg i pojemnikiem celem wiasciwej utylizaciji.

INFORMACJA PRODUCENTA

Wprowadzono po raz pierwszy na rynek: 1998
Data ostatniej weryfikacji instrukcji uzytkowania: Ostrzezenie DT5 rewizja D 2020/10/29
Numer instytucji notyfikujacej dla identyfikacji CE: 0459

“ UNION PLASTIC SAS c € 1

ZA Robert, 43140 St-Didier en Velay — Francia Phone.: +33 (0)4 71611309 | union-plastic@omerin.com 0459
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